VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE CITY OF VIRGINIA BEACH

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff,
v. Case No. CL12-5595-0
NATIONAL FORECLOSURE SOLUTIONS, LLC,

a Virginia limited liability company,

Defendant.

PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND FINAL ORDER

On October 24, 2014, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia (the “Plaintiff or the
“Commonwealth™), by counsel, brought on for hearing its Motion to Strike Defendant’s Answer
and for Entry of Judgment by Default Against National Foreclosure Solutions, LLC. Based on
the Commonwealth’s Complaint, the documentary evidence and the consumer atfidavits
presented, argument of counsel for the Commonwealth, and no valid answer or other response
having been filed to the Complaint, and no appearance having been made, either in person, by
counsel, or in writing by the Defendant, National Foreclosure Solutions, LLC (the “Defendant”
or “NFS™),

The Court finds as follows:

k. The Commonwealth filed its Complaint instituting this matter on October 16,
2012, alleging that the Defendant violated the Virginia Consumer Protection Act (“VCPA™), §

50 1-196 to 59.1-207, including the Foreclosure Rescue law, Virginia Code § 59.1-200.1, by
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charging consumers advance fees prior to completing the loan modification services it agreed to
perform with respect to the consumers’ primary residences.

2 Prior to filing its Complaint, the Commonwealth offered the Defendant the
opportunity to explain that no violations of the VCPA had occurred, or to execute an Assurance
of Voluntary Compliance (“AVC”). The Defendant failed to demonstrate that no violations
occurred and did not agree to resolve the matter through execution of an AVC that was
acceptable to the Commonwealth.

3. The Commonwealth served a copy of the Summons and Complaint in this matter
upon the Defendant’s Registered Agent and Member/Manager, Elizabeth R. Taylor (“Taylor™)
on November 20, 2012.

4. On December 11, 2012, Taylor, in her capacity as Registered Agent of the
Defendant, filed an Answer on behalf of the Defendant. Taylor is not an attorney licensed by
the Virginia State Bar.

5. Pursuant to Unauthorized Practice Rule 1-101(A), a non-lawyer may not represent
the interest of another before a tribunal.  Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia pt. 6 § I, UPR-
101(A). Pursuant to Unauthorized Practice Consideration 1-3, a corporation can only be
represented by a lawyer before a tribunal with respect to matters involving, among other things,
the preparation of briefs or pleadings. Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia pt. 6, § I, UPS 1-
3. A pleading signed only by a person acting in a representative capacity who is not licensed to
practice law in Virginia is a nullity. Shipe v. Hunter, 280 Va. 480, 483, 699 S.E.2d 519, 520
(2010). Accordingly, the Answer filed by Taylor is a legal nullity.

6. Per Rule 3:8 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia, the deadline for the

Defendant to file a responsive pleading was December 11, 2012. To date, the Defendant has not
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filed a proper answer or other responsive pleading. In addition no one has entered an appearance
as counsel for the Defendant.

T Defendant NES is a Virginia Beach-based entity that, in its contracts with
consumers, purports to be a “licensed homeowner advocacy group that specializes in preventing
foreclosures and assisting homeowners with acquiring loan modifications.”

8. The Defendant’s contracts set forth an outline of the services offered by the
company to prevent foreclosure. The outline states that the first step is the completion and
signing of the contract. Next, the consumer’s payment is “secured and verified.” Only then does
the company open the consumer’s file and begin work on his or her behalf.

9. Defendant NFS entered into contracts with no fewer than five consumers, all of
whom were seeking the Defendant’s services for the purpose of avoiding or preventing a
foreclosure of their primary residence. In each circumstance, the Defendant collected a fee prior
to performing any promised services for the consumer. In no fewer than three circumstances,

the Defendant failed to perform any material services for the consumers.

10.  Individual customers of the Defendant suffered losses as a result of the
Defendant’s willful violations of the VCPA and the Foreclosure Rescue law.

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that:

L The Answer filed on December 11, 2012 by Elizabeth Taylor, in her capacity as
Registered Agent for Defendant National Foreclosure Solutions, LLC, is a legal nullity and is
hereby STRICKEN.

2. Defendant National Foreclosure Solutions, LLC and anyone acting in concert
with it with knowledge of this injunction are hereby permanently enjoined from any future

violations of Virginia Code § 59.1-200.1.
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3 The Commonwealth of Virginia, as trustee, shall have judgment against and
recover from Defendant National Foreclosure Solutions, LLC the sum of $3,200.00 with interest
from this date at the judgment rate of six percent (6%) per annum, for the use and benefit of, and
restitution to, the following individuals who paid advance fees to the Defendant, and who did not
receive the full and complete services promised by the Defendant:

Antionette Barnard Burton - $700.00
Roy and Rose Clay - $600.00
William Beddie - $1,900.00

4. Pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-205, this Court shall retain jurisdiction of this
matter for 200 days after entry for the purpose of entering, upon the motion of the Attorney
General, such additional orders as are necessary to restore to all other victims identified within
180 days the statutory restitution amounts to which they are entitled due to these violations of the
VCPA.

5. The Commonwealth shall have judgment against and recover from Defendant
National Foreclosure Solutions, LLC the sum of $12,500 for civil penalties, with interest from
this date at the judgment rate of six percent (6%) per annum, and $15.000 for attorneys’ fees and
costs, with interest from this date at the judgment rate of six percent (6%) per annum.

6. This matter is continued on the active docket for 200 days, after which time, in
absence of further orders, it shall then be stricken from the active docket and placed among the

ended causes, with leave granted to the Commonwealth to reinstate it for enforcement.
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